of its nature, it addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent Optomed’s actual results of operations.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent Optomed’s results of operations for any

4

future period. The unaudited pro forma financial information does not reflect the effect of estimated synergies and

efficiencies associated with the acquisition of Commit; Oy.

The following table presents the key figures relating to the unaudited pro forma income statement and unaudited pro

forma comprehensive income statement for the year ended 31 December 2018:

 For the year ended 31 December 2018

 Optomed,

consolidated

income

statement /

comprehensive

income

statement for the

year ended

31 December

2018

Commit,

unconsoli-

dated three-

month period

ended

31 March

2018

Differences

in

accounting
policies

(FAS-IFRS)

Adjustments

from

business
combination

accounting

Adjustments

from
financing

arrangement

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement /

comprehensive

income

statement for

the year ended

31 December

2018

 IFRS FAS   IFRS

In EUR thousand (audited) (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Revenue .....  12,733 1,729 - - - 14,463

Operating result .....  (748) 194 (34) (77) - (665)

Adjusted EBITDA1 .....  1,388 222 49 - - 1,661
Adjusted EBITDA1 margin, % ....  10.9 12.8 - - - 11.5

Loss for the financial year .....  (1,327) 170 (40) (61) (10) (1,268)

________________________
1) EBITDA excluding material items outside ordinary course of business including restructuring costs, net gains or losses from sale of business

operations or other non-current assets, strategic development projects, external advisory costs related to capital reorganisation, impairment
charges on non-current assets incurred in connection with restructurings, compensation for damages and transaction costs related to business

acquisitions.

What Are the Key Risks that are Specific to the Issuer?

● The Company may be adversely affected if it fails to continuously develop and update its handheld fundus

[…]

The following table presents (i) the realised capitalisation and indebtedness of the Company as at 30 September 2019 as

derived from the Company’s unaudited consolidated interim report as at for the nine month period ended 30 September

2019, prepared in accordance with ”IAS 34 – Interim Reporting” and (ii) the capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30

September 2019, as adjusted to reflect (1) receipt of net proceeds of approximately EUR 16.5 million from the Share

Issue, and (2) the payment of the preferred dividend of EUR 327 thousand as described below in “Shares and Share

Capital – Changes to the Shares and Share Capital prior to the Listing”, as if each of such transactions had occurred on

30 September 2019. With regard to the Share Issue, it should be noted that the realisation of the proceeds from the Share

Issue is not certain. The following table should be read together with “Selected Consolidated Financial and Other

Information” and “Operating and Financial Review” as well as the audited consolidated financial statements and

unaudited consolidated financial information included in this Prospectus.

Capitalisation As at 30 September 2019

In EUR thousand Actual As adjusted

 (unaudited)

Current liabilities

Guaranteed / Secured .....  5,397 5,397

Unguaranteed / Unsecured .....  - -

Total .....  5,397 5,397

Non-current liabilities ..... 

Guaranteed / Secured .....  10,292 10,292

Unguaranteed / Unsecured .....  - -

Total .....  10,292 10,292

Total liabilities .....  15,689 15,689

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company

Share capital .....  19 801

Share premium .....  565 5041

Reserve for invested non-restricted equity .....  21,549 39,2722

Translation differences .....  93 93

Retained earnings .....  (13,306) (12,906)3

Profit (loss) for the financial year .....  (2,817) (3,703)2

Total equity .....  6,102 23,340

Total equity and liabilities .....  21,791 39,029

Net indebtedness

In EUR thousand

Liquidity (A)

Cash and cash equivalents .....  1,721 18,1262, 3

Total .....  1,721 18,126

Current financial liabilities (B)

Borrowings from financial institutions .....  1,458 1,458

Government loans .....  168 168

Lease liability .....  346 346

Total .....  1,972 1,972

Current net indebtedness (C = B – A) .....  251 (16,154)

Non-current financial liabilities (D)

Borrowings from financial institutions .....  5,332 5,332

Government loans .....  3,117 3,117

Lease liability .....  487 487

Total .....  8,936 8,936

Net indebtedness (C + D) .....  9,187 (7,218)

____________________________________
1) Share capital as adjusted reflects the increase in the Company’s share capital to EUR 80 thousand in connection with the change of the corporate

form of the Company from a private limited liability company to a public limited liability company as decided in the EGM held on 14 November

2019. The share capital increase was made from the share premium reserve.
2) The Company aims to raise gross proceeds of EUR 20 million through the Share Issue. Management estimates that the Company will incur total

fees, commissions and expenses related to the Offering of approximately a maximum of EUR 4 million, of which EUR 3 million is estimated to be

[…]

statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the interim report for the nine months ended 30 September 2019.

The audited consolidated IFRS financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the unaudited

interim report for the nine months ended 30 September 2019 are presented in Annex D to the Prospectus. The auditor’s

statement on the unaudited pro forma financial information is presented in Annex C to the Prospectus.

100

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement / comprehensive income statement for the year ended 31

December 2018

Optomed,

consolidated

income

statement /

comprehen-

sive income

statement for

the year ended

31 December

2018

Commit; Oy,

unconsoli-

dated three-

month period

ended

31 March

 2018

Differen-

ces in

accoun-

ting

policies

(FAS-

IFRS)

Adjust-

ments

from

business

combi-

nation

accoun-

ting

Adjust-

ments

from

financing

arrange-

ment

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement /

compre-

hensive

income

statement for

the year

ended

31 December

2018

   IFRS FAS   IFRS

   (audited) (unaudited)   (unaudited)

In EUR thousand Note (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Revenue .....   12,733   1,729   -   -   -   14,463

Other operating income .....   889   -   -   -   -   889

Materials and services .....   (4,568) (386)  -   -   -   (4,954)

Employee benefits .....   (5,137) (848)  -   -   -   (5,984)

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment losses .....   (1,810) (29) (83) (77)  -   (1,999)

Other operating expenses .....   (2,855) (273)  49   -   -   (3,080)

Operating result .....   (748)  194  (34) (77)  -   (665)

Finance income .....   22   16   -   -   -   38

Finance expenses .....   (578) 0 (6)  -   (10) (594)

Net finance expenses .....   (555)  16  (6)  -   (10) (556)

Loss before income taxes .....   (1,303)  209  (40) (77) (10) (1,221)

Income tax expense .....   (24) (40)  1   15   -   (48)

Loss for the financial year ...   (1,327)  170  (40) (61) (10) (1,268)

Loss for the financial year

attributable to

Owners of the parent

company .....   (1,327)

Comprehensive income

statement

Loss for the financial year ...   (1,327) 170 (40) (61) (10) (1,268)

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be

subsequently reclassified to

profit or loss

Foreign currency translation

difference .....   13 - - - - 13

Other comprehensive income,

net of tax .....   13 - - - - 13

Total comprehensive income

for the financial year .....   (1,314) 170 (40) (61) (10) (1,255)

Total comprehensive loss

attributable to

Owners of the parent

company .....   (1,314)

101

Pro forma explanatory notes for the financial year ended 31 December 2018

(1) Consolidated income statement and comprehensive income statement of Optomed

This column reflects Optomed’s audited consolidated IFRS income statement and comprehensive income statement for

the financial year ended 31 December 2018 (twelve-month period). Optomed’s financial year is the calendar year.

(2) Information on Commit; Oy for the unconsolidated period

[…]

to EUR 15 thousand. The adjustment has a continuing impact on Optomed. In respect of Commit; Oy’s other balance

sheet items, their fair values were considered substantially equal to their carrying amounts.

(5) Adjustment arisen from financing arrangement related to acquisition

Optomed financed the acquisition by drawing a bank loan. The pro forma adjustment to the interest expenses was an

addition of EUR 10 thousand. The adjustment has a continuing impact on Optomed.

102

Pro Forma Key Figures

Reconciliation of alternative performance measures calculated from unaudited pro forma financial information

Optomed,

consolidated

income statement

/ comprehensive

income statement

for the year ended

31 December2018

Commit; Oy,

unconsoli-

dated three-

month period

ended

31 March

2018

Differen-

ces in

account-

ting

policies

(FAS-

IFRS)

Adjust-

ments from

business

combi-

nation

account-

ting

Adjust-

ments from

financing

arrange-

ment

Pro forma

consolidated

income

statement /

comprehen-

sive income

statement for

the year

ended

31 December

2018

  IFRS FAS   IFRS

  (audited) (unaudited)   (unaudited)

In EUR thousand

Revenue .....   12,733   1,729   -   -   -   14,463

Other operating income .....   889   -   -   -   -   889

Materials and services .....  (4,568) (386)  -   -   -   (4,954)

Gross profit .....  9,055 1,343  -   -   -   10,398

% of revenue .....  71.1 77.7   71.9

IPO related expenses .....  (135)   (135)

Acquisition related expenses .....  (191)   (191)

Total items affecting

comparability .....  (326) - - - - (326)

Employee benefits .....  (5,137) (848) - - - (5,984)

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment losses .....  (1,810) (29) (83) (77) - (1,999)

Other operating expenses .....  (2,720) (273)  49   -   -   (2,944)

Operating result .....  (748)  194 (34) (77)  -   (665)

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment losses .....  (1,810) (29) (83) (77) - (1,999)

EBITDA .....  1,062 222 49 - - 1,334

Less: Total items affecting

comparability .....  (326) -   (326)

Adjusted EBITDA .....  1,388 222 49 -  1,661

% of revenue .....  10.9 12.8   11.5

Operating result .....  (748) 194 (34) (77)  (665)

Less: Total items affecting

comparability .....  (326) -   (326)

Adjusted operating result .....  (422) 194 (34) (77)  (338)

% of revenue .....  (3.3) (11.2)   (2.3)

103

OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

The following review of the Company’s results of operations and financial position should be read together with “Certain

Matters – Presentation of Financial and Certain Other Information” and the Company’s audited consolidated financial

statements as at and for the years ended 31 December 2018, 2017 and 2016, prepared in accordance with IFRS as

adopted by the EU, as well as the Company’s unaudited consolidated financial information as at and for the nine months